value hierarchy relate to unlisted options issued by listed entities. The fair value for the options is pegged to the
trading prices for the related listed securities

(iii)  Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy. The

Directors have considered the available information regarding these investments and believe it is currently
appropriate to recognise a fair value of $1,809,955 (30 June 2022: $873,409) based on either consideration the
Group has paid for recent acquisitions or where applicable recent consideration paid by other investors.

(iv)  Sensitivity tables
  The table below sets out the potential impact to profit before tax and equity resulting from a 20% increase and 20%

decrease in the fair values of investments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

First Growth Funds Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Note 12. Fair value measurement (continued)

32

 Increase 20%

 Increase 20%

 Decrease

20%
 Decrease

20%

 Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

 Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

   Listed securities  4,657  4,657  (4,657) (4,657)
   Unlisted securities  361,991  361,991  (361,991) (361,991)
   Consolidated - 30 Jun 2023  366,648  366,648  (366,648) (366,648)

   Listed securities  137,932  137,932  (137,932) (137,932)
   Unlisted securities  174,682  174,682  (174,682) (174,682)
   Consolidated - 30 Jun 2022  312,614  312,614  (312,614) (312,614)

Movements in level three hierarchy assets

During the reporting period, the carrying value of investments classified as level 3 under the fair value hierarchy increased
by $270,167 to $1,833,240 (2022: decreased by $197,022 to $1,563,073). The net increase comprised a reduction in level
3 listed investments held $678,994 (2022: $634,825) and net fair value gains in unlisted investments of $936,546 (2022:
$206,903).

Fair values of other financial assets and liabilities
The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values due to their short-term nature.

Accounting policy for fair value measurement
When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the fair
value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place either: in the principal